
 

 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

October 2025 

 

Contrary to expectations (see August cover) it has turned 

out to be a good year for mushrooms! 

PETER GARRATT 

 
 
 
 



 

CONTENTS 

Page  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5 Parish News - Vicar’s Letter 

6 Service Rota for the Churches 

7 Benefice Communion notice/ Prescription rota/ Magazine News/ Village Pages 

8 Village Pages – St Weonards News/ Coffee Morning/ Cheese, Chat and Challenge 

9  Garway News 

10 Garway Coffee Morning/ Village Hall Events/ Green Garway Book Club 

11 Green Garway Book Club/  Garway Heritage group /Flicks in the Sticks 

12 Garway Live!/ Orcop News 

13 Orcop Harvest Festival and Supper/ Orcop Apple Pressing 

14 OWLS Community Lunch/ A Call for Stall Holders/ Coffee Morning, Orcop 

15           Tretire and Pencoyd News/ Hentland and Hoarwithy News 

16           Book Review/ Letter from America 

17 Items for Sale/ Garden Notes 

18 Garden Notes/ Garway Talk Hub 

19 Chuckle Corner/ Hereford Cathedral Events 

20 Hereford Cathedral Events 

21 Hereford Cathedral events/ Diary Dates 

 

  

  

  



 

CONTACTS FOR THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP OF PARISHES  

Vicar  Rev Angie Kateley .......................................................... 01981 345044  

 revangiekateley@gmail.com 

 Rest day: Tuesday 

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards Anna Williams .................................................................... 07779 006994 

 Amanda Johnson 

 Richard Day 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .............................................................. 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ................................................................ 01981 580263 

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ............................................................. 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ..................................................................... 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding .....................................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall  .................................................................... 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  ...................................................................... 07831 317904 

Local Contacts 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ..................................................................... 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors .................................................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ................................................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris .......................................................................... 07932 068363 

Garway Youth Group Mark Shipton ..................................................................... 07986 324915 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick .....................enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… .................................................... 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… .................................................... 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ............................................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  .............................................................................. hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones .......................................................................... 01600 750273 

Garway Live Graham Bevan ................................................................... 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson .................................................................. 01600 750465 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Lockhart ..................................................................... 01981 241310 

Dore Community Transport  ........................................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  ....................................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  ............................. toni.fagan@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  office hours 01981 540721  

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  ................................. david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

   07931 733336 

   15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

mailto:toni.fagan@


 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ................................................................... 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell .................................................................... 01600 750454 
 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember ........................................................ 01432 840254 
 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher ................................................................ 01981 540790 
 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge .......................................................... 01981 580233  
 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig ....................................................................... 01981 580433 
 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 

 

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

Garway: clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 
 Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Neil Barrington ................................................................ 07380 132702 
 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St Weonards: Neil Barrington ................................................................ 07380 132702 
 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington ................................................................ 07380 132702 
 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone               Nicky Mackenzie  ............................................................. 07581 353103 
& Hentland:  clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

  Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

*************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans  National Helpline ............................................................. 08457 909090 
  Hereford .................................................................... 116 123 free calls 
  0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    
  jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) ................................ 0870 1704000 ....................... 01978 367333 

West Mercia Police 
Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262, PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 07773 
042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386. 
Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley Warne 
07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 054156.  
How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 
herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  
Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  Otherwise call 101.  



 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD benefice 
 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter  

Autumn is well and truly underway and harvest celebrations abound. Church festivals, community suppers 

and lunches - what’s not to love!  In Archenfield Benefice we try to encourage creativity in our harvest 

services: poetry, prose, skits, music, artwork, displays of flowers and produce. I’m really looking forward to 

it all. 

October also brings us National Poetry Day on Thursday 2nd. I love how poems can make me laugh, cry and 

wonder.  They can comfort, protest, satirise, challenge and shock; be powerfully held within a prescribed 

form or dance to their very own tune. And it can be so much fun it can be to have a go yourself.   

 

I was recently reminded of a lovely poem by local poet David Donaldson called ‘Hentland’, which tells the 

remarkable history of that beautiful church and the saint whose name it takes. 

 

All legend now. And resonance of old names  

Grown apart. As the land of the hedgehogs  

Lies curled up in the name of Archenfield.  

 

So, as growth rings within ever-widening  

Circles, the vanished settlement south 

Of the Old Church, itself the Gospel 

 

Taken root here centuries before 

The ministries of Rome. Long past also,  

Dubricius, Hentland’s Patron saint, 

 

His pregnant mother thrown into the Wye,  

Only to survive and still deliver the child  

Destined to heal the leper-king, her  

 

 

 

Dishonoured father and long buried 

The favoured irchen at Dubricius’ feet,  

And his monastery of the brethren nearby.  

 

Stories, like leaves bedded down: rich  

Nourishment to connect with what remains:  

The lip well, still flowing, threading its way  

 

Through shade beside this later church  

And subsiding graves, part a managed  

Wilderness. Is it favoured of hedgehogs?  

 

And beyond the churchyard wall 

Meadow grasses where the settlement  

Once stood and the air whispering  

 

In ancient trees. 

 

 

If you want to hear more of David’s poetry, you’ll have to come along to our Orcop Harvest Festival, and if 

you you’ve never seen the church that inspired this verse, do pay Hentland a visit. 

 

My own attempt at a verse about Dubricius was rather less convincing: 

 

 

  

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Vicar:  
Rev. Angie Kateley   revangiekateley@gmail.com   01981 345044    Rest day: Tuesday. 

.  
 

mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com


 

There once was a man called Dubricius 

whose mother was treated most vicious. 

He rose to the top 

of the clerical crop 

and was sainted, this man so propitious. 

 

Why not have a dabble yourself? 

 

Rev Angie x 

Church SERVICEs ROTA FOR OCTOBER  
For any changes, please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

 
At our All Souls service on November 2nd, we will light candles and remember our loved ones who have 
died.  It is a poignant and gentle service to which all are invited and will be warmly welcomed, 3pm at 

Orcop Church. Look out for lists at the back of our churches where you can write any names you would like 
to have read out during the service.  

 
Enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Rev. Angie Kately 

revangiekately@gmail.com 01981 345044  REST DAY TUESDAY 
 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Vicar: 
Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 01981 345044 Rest Day Tuesday 

 
Garway Hill Methodist Chapel: Sunday 26th October 3.00pm- Harvest Festival Adrian Williams 

 
 
 

Wednesday 1st  7.00pm Hentland, Compline 

Sunday 5th 10.00am 
 

Tretire, Benefice Holy Communion 

Friday 10th 6pm Orcop, Harvest Festival 

Sunday 12th  9.30am 
11.15am 

St Weonards, All Age Communion 
Garway, Harvest Festival 

Wednesday 15th  7.00pm 
 

Garway, Compline 
 

Friday 17th  6.00pm 
 

St Weonards, Harvest Festival 

Sunday 19th  11.00am 
6.00pm 

Hoarwithy, Harvest Festival 
Pencoyd, Sung Evensong 

Sunday 26th  9.15am 
9.30am 
11.15am 

Orcop, Holy Communion  
St Weonards, All Age Service 
Hentland, Harvest Festival  

Sunday 2nd November 10.00am 
3.00pm 

Hoarwithy, Benefice Holy 
Communion 
Orcop, All Souls Service. 

mailto:revangiekately@gmail.com


 

Sunday  October 5th  
Tretire Church 

Benefice Communion 
10.00am 

All are welcome 
 

 

 

7th October Carolyn Trew 01600750227 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
Last month I commented on the lack of rain, and I spoke too soon! We were away for two weeks at the 

beginning of September and were astonished to find how green everything was upon our return. Autumn 

has arrived so quickly with the heavy downpours, but it is a relief that the trees seem to be recovering 

from the drought.  

It was lovely to be able to welcome Bishop David and Jean back to our All-Age Communion at the 

beginning of September. The theme of the service was Lost and Found. This related to the story told by 

! !!  Magazine News ! ! !  

We welcome general interest articles or 
recipes. Please send in Word.  



 

Jesus about the shepherd who looked for his one lost sheep and the woman seeking out a lost coin, as God 

cares for each one of us. Bishop David helped us to link this to our own lives.  

Many of you will have met the new family running the village shop and living in the house above. They are 

Alok and Ashita Patel and their two children. Alok and Ashita’s family are used to the importance of local 

shops in the community, as they have been involved in running shops in the Forest of Dean for some years.  

Their children have already started in local schools, and we hope that they will enjoy their life in our 

community. 

6.00pm on 17th October. We will be celebrating the harvest, giving thanks for the food on our plates and 

for all that farmers provide for us. Don’t forget to put the date in your diary.  The festival starts in church, 

followed by a friendly bring and share supper in the village hall. Do come to share a lovely meal and 

community time.  

If you are able to contribute some food for the supper, please let me know on 01981 580 208 or 

fionamynors@btinternet.com.  

A suggested donation for the supper is £10 for adults and £5 for children . For any harvest gifts, please 

bring non-perishable items for the Hereford Food Bank.  

See below for two other village events and for your diary the ever-popular Bingo in aid of the Churchyard 

Fund in November. 

Fiona Mynors on behalf of the PCC. 

Thursday 9th October. 

St Weonards Village Hall 10 am- 12 noon. 

Coffee Morning 

Wear pink and support Macmillan Breast Cancer Charity!  

Enjoy coffee, homemade cake, and raffle. 

Meet old friends and make new ones. Just turn up. 

All welcome. 

 

      St. Weonards Village Hall 

        Saturday 18th October 7.30pm 

                 Cheese, Chat & a Truly Epic Challenge 
Join us for an evening of delicious nibbles and great company as Sam Weale shares his incredible journey of 
completing the hardest triathlon in the world. 

      A tale of getting from London to Paris the hard way! 

Support local Sam Weale in his efforts to raise money for Muscular Dystrophy 

      Suggested donation: £10 per person         Plus raffle with great prizes! 

Come for the cheese, stay for the story, leave inspired! 

Date for your dairy: 28th November, St Weonards, Churchyard Bingo. 

 

mailto:fionamynors@btinternet.com


 

Garway 
Ann Clark 

On the 7th of September the community came together with family and friends in memory of Ann Clark. 

Ann was very well known in the community through her charity work and the kindness that she showed 

everyone. Her charity work with those in need kept her busy, alongside being very active in the community 

and her love for Garway church 

October services 

Harvest Festival 12th October 11.15 am in Garway Church 

Change to plans: as Garway Village Hall is not available, our harvest festival will now be in our wonderful 

church, which will be followed by the Harvest lunch. 

We will be treated to singing by the Singing Tree and a song or two from Gerald Benjamin, which are 

always worth listening to. 

Lunch will follow and will be buffet style. We would be very grateful to receive any contributions towards 

the buffet, sweet or savoury.  

If you would like to help decorate the church for harvest with seasonal produce and foliage, any help will 

be really appreciated. 

Compline service Wednesday 15thOctober 7pm 

Compline is a gentle, short service of contemplation and a lovely way to end a busy day. Everyone is 

welcome. 

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden 

 

Garway Fun Day 2025 

Many thanks to all those who turned out in force to enjoy the hugely successful Fun Day on August 23rd 

and to all the local businesses who supported the event with raffle prizes and donations.  

The weather smiled on us, and our visitors were treated to a non-stop round of entertainments.  

The performance space was in action all afternoon with singing from the Singing Tree, Gerald Benjamin 

and Tot of Grog, and some superb brass playing from the Pye family - plus the brilliant folk fiddle of young 

Donald Bruce, who has just been accepted into the National Youth Folk Ensemble! 

The Dog Show as always was efficiently run and proved very popular, attracting many four-legged friends 

and their proud owners. Good grub was available all afternoon and thanks are due to all those who baked 

and grilled and boiled the kettles – and did the washing up! 

There were lots of fun activities for the children, including the ever-popular sand pit; and welly-wangers 

and skittlers were much in evidence.  

Another happy Garway event which raised around £2,500 for local projects and £500 to local triathlete 

Sam Weale for Muscular Dystrophy UK. 

Hilary Smallwood 

 



 

 

The Spice Girls invite you to the 

October Coffee morning 

in Garway Village Hall,  

7th October at 10 am 

Tea, coffee and homemade cakes 

Nicky Heath will be with us to talk about the new café at Oldfield Forge. 

 

 
We hope everyone has had a good summer and is raring to go after a much-needed rest. 

 

All of our regular weekly activities are back up and running: 

Mondays 9.20am -Garway Barre: Fit with Jodie 

Tuesdays 9.15am - Pilates with Vikki 

Tuesdays 10.15am - Talk Hub / Coffee mornings 

Wednesdays at 7pm - Legs, Bums & Tums with Vikki 

Thursdays at 9.15am - Yoga with Vikki 

Thursdays at 5.30pm - Table Tennis club 

Thursdays at 7pm - Qi-Gong with Caroline 

 

Flicks in the Sticks is back on the second Tuesday of the month and Garway Heritage Group on the third 

Tuesday of the month. 

 

A couple of other events to tell you about:  

Saturday 27 September Sally Saint Wise Woman Retreat 

More info available on www.garwayhall.org website 

Saturday 18 - Sunday 19 October   Mysteries of the Knights Templar Conference 

If you’re interested in starting a group at Garway Village Hall we’d love to hear from you, do get in touch 

with us via our contact page on our website. 

Remember that we send out a monthly email newsletter so if you want to be in the know of what’s going 

on, head to our website www.garwayhall.org and subscribe! 

Julie Hudson 

 

Green Garway Book Group 

Wavewalker by Suzanne Heywood  

This is a real high seas girls own adventure story that we enjoyed discussing at book club last night. 

When Suzanne was six her parents decided to circumnavigate the world on their boat Wavewalker to 

commemorate Captain Cook's voyage 200 years previously. With sponsorship from the hotel group 

Trusthouse Forte, they set sail in 1976 and intended to be at sea for three years. 

http://www.garwayhall.org/
http://www.garwayhall.org/


 

A decade later, Suzanne finally broke free and embarked on her own life journey studying zoology at Oxford 

instead of following the dreams of her parents. 

In writing this book she reveals the truth behind this big adventure and from her perspective it wasn't the 

thrill and wonder that we may imagine at all. She was treated differently from her brother, and as a girl 

expected to be cleaning and cooking below deck. Her parents were neglectful, almost abusive, leaving her 

brother ashore with a family for five days as he wasn't ready in time when they set sail. They expected her, 

aged 12, to be able to handle a revolver when some robbers tried to come aboard, advising her to shoot for 

the kneecaps. Added to the PTSD she suffered as the result of a terrible storm, it is no wonder she resorted 

to calling Childline in desperation. 

Reading a memoir about trauma so soon after the revelations about The Salt Path made us all a bit more 

cynical about how much truth there is. It led us to check what the rest of the family had to say about 

Suzanne's version of events, which you can read in MailOnLine. Suffice to say there are many versions of 

truth depending on whose perspective you are reading. 

Rating: 3/5 

 

Next group:  Monday 13 October - The Outrun by Amy Liptrot. If you’re interested in coming along to the 

next book group please join our Facebook group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or 

send an email to greengarwaybg@gmail.com.  We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social 

issues, travel, fiction and non-fiction.  Everyone is welcome and you can dip in and out as necessary. 

Julie Hudson 

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP   Tuesday 21st October Garway Hall, 7.30pm  

Unfortunately, due to unforeseen circumstances, the October meeting will not be as previously advertised. A new 

talk is being planned so be sure to join our mail list for further information: www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk 

All are welcome - it’s a great opportunity to learn about our local area and a chance for a friendly chat; we will, of 

course, be serving delicious cakes, tea, coffee and wine. Entry free to Garway Heritage Group members (£15 annual 

subscription) or £8 for guests.   DIARY DATE; 18 November—The Golden Valley Railway—the Great Western Years—

Bob Steele 
                
 
 

       TUESDAY OCTOBER 14th   
7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

A REAL PAIN 
 
Sharp, funny and emotional, A REAL PAIN somehow manages to combine sharp one-

liners with real depth of feeling. The film follows ill-matched cousins David and Benjii on a week-long tour of 
Poland which they are visiting in memory of their Holocaust survivor grandmother.  

David is an uptight, overly stressed advertising salesman from Brooklyn - Benjii a drop-out without partner, 
job or home who nevertheless deeply loved his grandmother. He is genuinely seeking to connect with her 
past and honour her memory.  He’s completely uninhibited about saying what he thinks or blurting out the 
inappropriate comment to the aghast tour group and tour leader.   

Funny and alarming at the same time, Kieran Culkin, (who was Roman Roy in Succession), is magnificent as 
Benjii. Jesse Eisenberg as David trails behind his outrageous cousin, both loving and hating him at the same 
time.  The balance of humour and trenchant emotion is something of a triumph for Jesse Eisenberg who also 
wrote and directed the film. With a soundtrack of Chopin, played by the Canadian-Israeli pianist Tzvi Erez, A 

https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com
http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/


 

REAL PAIN somehow manages to tackle the question of how current generations confront the reality of the 
Holocaust with a deft light touch that shows intelligence, humour and compassion and is never trite.  

As ever, there’ll be a chance to catch up with friends and enjoy teas, coffees, wines and award-winning local 
juices before the film and during the interval.  

 All welcome – so do come and join us.  Corinne Westacott 

 

National Theatre Live 

On Friday 24th October, we will be having our next performance from” National Theatre Live”. After the 

last performance of “A Streetcar named Desire” we had several complaints about the quality of the sound, 

I would like to stress that there is nothing wrong with our sound system. The problem arose due to the 

superb performance of the lead actor, Gillian Anderson, whose portrayal of a southern American 

plantation owner’s accent was so good that our British ears found her hard to understand, and she had 

most of the dialogue. 

However, that will not be a problem this time as we will be screening “Inter Alia”, a new play from Susie 

Miller and director Justin Martin, starring the wonderful Rosamund Pike. She plays Jessica Parks, a smart 

Crown Court Judge at the top of her career. Behind the robe she is a karaoke fiend, loving wife and 

supportive parent. When an event threatens to throw her life completely off balance, can she hold her 

family upright? This play has received nothing but praise from the top theatre critics and will be something 

that you should not miss 

The hall will be open from 6.30 with the programme starting at 7.00. There will be a full bar and nibbles 

available with all the seating being laid out in our usual relaxed manner. Admission will be £10 on the door. 

Graham Bevan 

Orcop 

Please see the separate item about the Orcop Harvest arrangements. 

Both the service and the harvest supper afterwards will feature creative inputs from parishioners and 

friends. Do come and do a “turn” or exhibit your vegetables, art work, craft items etc. to celebrate not only 

the harvest, but also the rich diversity of talents that are equally deserving of our thanksgiving. 

Alternatively, just come along and enjoy the service, the supper and the entertainment. 

Thanks to all those who so generously helped when my car broke down, near the Fountain Inn, 

fortunately!                                                          

Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden 

Flowers and cleaning rota: Mrs J Brown & Mrs A Podesta 

 



 

Orcop Harvest Service and Supper 

6pm Friday 10th October 

(to be followed by Harvest Supper in the Parish Hall) 

“Season of mellow fruitfulness” (John Keats 1795-1821) 

The Orcop Harvest Service and Supper will, of course, be focussed on thanksgiving for 

the harvest and all that our wonderful farmers do to produce the crops and bring them in. 

There is another aspect of “fruitfulness” that is very strong in the Parish of Orcop, namely that of the mind 

and soul, and we aim to celebrate this too, through music, song, readings, poetry or the exhibition of 

garden produce or Orcop crafts, such as wood-turning, graphic art, pottery, flower arranging etc. etc. 

                                          

We invite everyone to come along and participate in this harvest celebration. If you would like to take part 

in any (or all!) of the above ways, please email Angie (revangiekateley@gmail.com) soonest, so that your 

contributions can be woven into the service.  

The Harvest Supper will feature appropriate light entertainment, with an agricultural theme! 

 

Orcop Village Hall 

APPLE PRESSING 

Saturday 11th October 

12 – 4pm 

Ice Creams, Hotdogs, Refreshments, Raffle 
fun competitions (see below) and a variety of stalIs and games 

 

If you would like us to juice some of your apples, please bring clean, undamaged fruit, and a clean empty 
bottle or two – before 3pm please.Please note: 2K of apples will produce about 1L of juice. 

In order for us to have a sufficient quantity of fruit for the press, 
your apples may need to be blended with others. 

The juice will need to be drunk within a few days if kept in the fridge 
 - or you could freeze it, pasteurise it, or even turn it into cider. 

We don’t charge for this service, but welcome donations to hall running costs! 

Fun competition categories – with winner certificates! 

  The rosiest apple. 

  The biggest apple. 

  The most unusual apple 

  A group of three apples. 

  A poem or short story (under and over 12s) about an apple tree -  

Growers, Makers, Stall Holders - If you would like a stall, or for more info, please contact:- 

petamary@hotmail.co.uk or, gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

 

mailto:petamary@hotmail.co.
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com


 

 

OWL COMMUNITY LUNCH 

Wednesday 1st October 

This event is open to all, and is a two-course meal and a drink for £10.  

We meet at 12.30 and eat at 1pm. There will be a raffle to raise funds for Owl Good Neighbours. No need to 

book unless you require a special diet such a gluten free.   

Contact number 01981 241310. 

Jane Lockhart. 

 

Calling all stall holders 
Orcop Village Hall has two lovely community events coming up, and we’d love you to be part of them! 

Saturday 11th October – Our Apple Pressing Festival 

Saturday 29th November – Our much-loved Christmas Bazaar 

We’ll have all the usual favourites – homemade cakes, tasty refreshments, and a raffle – but we’d love to 

see even more stalls to make these events extra special. 

If you’d like to have a stall, come along and join us – simply email petamary@hotmail.co.uk for more 

details.  It’s always a wonderful community atmosphere, and a great chance to meet people and sell your 

wares. 

Peta Long  

 

ORCOP VILLAGE HALL 

Autumn Coffee Mornings 

will continue on the 3rd WEDNESDAY of each month 

10.30 – 12.30 

(Oct 15th, Nov 19th, Dec 17th) 

Do come along for a local catch-up. 

Everyone is welcome - whether new to the area or life-long resident. 

Gill & Tim Bannerman 01981 580685 

 
Garway Hill Methodist Chapel 

Sunday 26th October 3pm 

Please join us for the 

Harvest Festival. 

Followed by refreshments 

All welcome! 

 

 

Tretire and Pencoyd 
If I attempt to list all the people who contributed to our Cream Teas afternoon at Michaelchurch, I shall 

certainly offend one person or many by miss-attribution or omission.  You know who you are, cooking, 

selling, pouring, washing up, providing equipment and furniture and more.  But most especially thank you 

to everyone who came along ate scones and cake joined in the natter and helped to raise over £600.   



 

The Harvest Service will have passed when you receive this and fingers crossed, we will have collected a 

helpful contribution to the Food Bank.   

Harvest Drinks & Canapes - Friday 3 October, 6pm to 8pm at Michaelchurch Cottage – Tickets £10 each.  

Wine, soft drinks and amazing home-made canapes.  Please come and join us and catch up with old and 

meet new friends.  There will be a ‘Chinese raffle’ so you can sway the odds to the item(s) you really want 

to win.  All contributions welcome - but your presence it the best contribution and we very much look 

forward to seeing you.  

Sunday 5th October we are Hosting the Archenfield Benefice Communion Service at TRETIRE at 10:00.   

Sunday 19th October the Ross Choir will be with us again at PENCOYD for sung Evensong at 6pm.  

GLEAM CLEAN – at PENCOYD Church on Friday 17 October 10:00 to 11:30 a big extra special ‘spring’ clean 

with as many as possible to lend a hand.  Bring long handled cobweb brushes, dustpans & brushes, buckets, 

cloths and polish.  The more the merrier and the quicker the job is done!  

All Souls – if you have a friend or member of the family you would like remembered at the All Souls Service 

on 2nd November at Orcop at 3.00pm please leave name on the pages at the back of the churches or let your 

Church Warden know.  

Elizabeth Malcolm, churchwarden 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 
 

Despite the low water level of the Wye “Our Lady of the Water” arrived a little early. I would like to thank all 

those who helped to get her out of the water and into Jeff’s Pickup (which was a great help) and then carrying 

her up to the church. The Choral Evensong with Father David and Ross Choir was well attended. “Our Lady 

“stayed in the church until the Thursday and then went overland to Newnham-on-Severn for an event that 

evening. 

The Friends of Hoarwithy held a Family Funday on Sunday 31st August which was well supported, and despite 

the dark clouds around thankfully there was little or no rain. Although the Bar-B-Q was cancelled due to 

weather. The Duck Race was won by Owen Fitzpatrick. 

Don’t forget the Hoarwithy Singers charity concert on 17th October at 7.30pm “Songs from around the 

World” in aid of The Brain Tumour Charity.  

Look forward to seeing you at The Bishop’s Spiritual Question Time on 21st October at the New Harp Inn 

7.00pm - 8.30pm 

Peter Pember Churchwarden 

 
Book Review 

Frank and Red by Matt Coyne 

Frank is a grumpy old man. Red is an endearing and intelligent six-year-old boy who moves in next door 

and whose irritating presence becomes apparent to Frank as he sits in his garden. 

“It was the most annoying sound he had ever heard. It sounded like a squeaky toy being dry-humped by a 

donkey. Apparently, the new kid next door owned a trampoline.” 

Red and his mother have moved in reluctantly following his father’s exit from their home to replace his 

wife with a younger model. So she is sad. And Red too is sad – a new home that he did not want, a lost 



 

friend who meant a lot to him, a sad mother and, worse still, a new school where he becomes the butt of 

bullies.  

Following advice from Frank about how to stand up to bullies, Red finds himself invited to remove himself 

from school for a week and, in the absence of anyone else to look after him while his mother is at work, 

Frank becomes reluctant carer to this strange but appealing child. 

Frank has had almost no contact with the outside world since the death of his wife Marcie and his 

estrangement from his son – to the point where agoraphobia has set in.  

But Red is on a mission now – a mission to restore the relationship between Frank and his son, and one 

that he pursues with the naivety of youth – the certainty that a solution can be found to anything if you 

just stick with it. 

This is a sad, but uplifting book. It manages to skim the shores of mawkishness by its humour – it is simply 

hilarious in places. It’s a good read – in fact a better read than the well-known A Man Called Ove by 

Swedish author Fredrik Backman which pursues a similar theme but is darker and harbours pretensions of 

literary greatness. I preferred Coyne’s lighter touch which nevertheless reached the heart of the shared 

sadness of these two unlikely friends.  

Hilary Smallwood 

Regular readers will remember that Ruth Davis, who helps us with magazine is currently in the USA. She 

has generously sent us another glimpse into life over the pond. Fiona Mynors, editor. 

 Another letter from America 

Very nearly a whole year has gone by living here in Boston and it has flown.  I think I can safely say we’re 

feeling settled now. Six months ago I was thinking that living in Boston is definitely different but not really 

‘foreign’ and the longer we’re here the less foreign it feels.  

We swapped England for New England, geographically the closest bit of America to Herefordshire - 3,170 

miles in fact – but it’s not just the relatively small distance which makes us feel not so far away, it’s that Old 

England is still very present here.  The place names in Massachusetts (officially The Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts) for example; at the weekend we went to a pretty seaside place called Manchester, near 

Gloucester, in the county of Essex. There’s a Tewkesbury in Middlesex county, there’s Worcester close to 

Shrewsbury. There’s even a Ludlow and Leominster (said Leminster) and many, many more.  I live in 

Roslindale (named after Roslin in Scotland) which is in the county of Suffolk.  

Now I was born in Suffolk, UK and spent most of my school holidays near Bury St Edmunds and a lot of my 

family still live there. The Suffolk accent is very distinct and elements of that accent remain strongly in the 

local Boston accent.  We all know Americans use a hard R sound e.g. ‘caR’. In Boston it is said ‘caH’, no strong 

R. Other often quoted examples of the accent would be ‘birds of a feathah flock togetha’ and ‘pahk yuh cah 

in hahvuhd yahd’ (park your car in Harvard Yard). It’s still very much an American accent of course (think 

Mark Wahlberg, Matt Damon, Ben Afflick) but when I catch the local accent with a hint of East Anglia, it 

makes me smile. 

We haven’t really been that far afield on holiday yet.  We’re busy making plans to see the Fall foliage in 

Vermont but for our first break we chose to come back to the UK for a couple of weeks.  It was a complete 

joy to be with our friends and family and to eat again favourites such as custard creams, pork pie, toast and 

marmalade etc. I thought I’d jump in the car and immediately feel at home driving on the left but no, I didn’t, 

oh well.   It was hot and sunny for the fortnight we were back, so we were glad we weren’t missing out on 

any Boston sunshine (but we did miss our central air conditioning). 

 



 

It was very painful waving goodbye to everyone for a second time, but we had to get on that plane. I didn’t 

give it much thought as to how we’d feel when we landed (besides tired) and as the taxi drove us back along 

familiar streets, I realised there was a definite feeling of ‘phew, we’re home, I’m happy to be here’. 

Ruth Davis 

 

 

 For Sale 

Interested individual or community group 

  

Table tennis table for indoor or outdoor use 

Still in wrapping (un-used) 

 Folding and on wheels 

 Cost over £200 Will accept £100 ono 

 Contact: djw.hr2@gmail .com 01981 580382 

 

For Sale  

10 x 20 kg bags of Taybrite Smokeless Ovoid Coal - £100 (Can deliver locally to Garway Hill area).  

"This highly efficient fuel is easy to light and burns cleanly. Taybrite gives high levels of heat for long 

periods – even overnight. Suitable for open fires and closed appliances. Approved for use in smoke control 

areas.” 

Purchased earlier but no longer required. Generally for sale in bulk elsewhere at a minimum of £15 per 

bag. Call - 01981 240730 

 

Garden Notes 

Every year I have planted up a galvanised tin bath which originally came from my grandparent’s farm: bulbs 

for spring followed by annuals for the summer.  It is plonked on top of an old tree stump but, being nowhere 

near the other pots in the garden, I have to admit that I frequently forget to water it.  Elsewhere I have a few 

sempervivums in a shallow pot, and the thought occurred to me that I could move these to the tin bath and 

add a few more.  They are virtually indestructible and will thrive on the inevitable neglect. I am going to 

create a crevice garden in the tub, a far more interesting way of growing these (or other alpine plants) than 

a traditional rock garden.  

Alpine plants that come from rocky habitats have extensive root systems that can penetrate through crevices 

to reach moisture and nutrients deep down. The concept of a crevice garden is very simple: instead of a piIe 

of hefty rocks on a mound of earth, it is constructed from flat stones set vertically and close together to 

create a series of narrow, deep crevices for the plants to grow in. They contain more rock than a rock garden 

(typically 50% more rock than soil) and the crevices are very narrow, as little as ½ to 1 inch. The aim is to 

create something that looks like rock strata that have been naturally lifted and tilted vertically or at a very 

slight tilt from vertical.  The stones need to be flat to be able to create narrow crevices.  Broken slate can 

look very effective for a tiny crevice garden in a pot and, on a grand scale in the garden, broken paving slabs 

can be used.  They look best if they are in a mounded shape and, if in a container, mounded above the rim. 

mailto:djw.hr2@gmail


 

I will only need tiny plants for those narrow crevices, and I will 

wash the soil off the roots before planting, partly to be able to 

squeeze them into the crevices and partly because they are 

often planted in unsuitable compost. The crevices guide the 

roots downward, creating a deep, drought-resistant root 

system which is insulated from heat and cold. The crevices will 

be filled with a fast-draining nutrient-poor sand and grit 

mixture or with an equal mixture of John Innes No.2 and grit 

and topped with gravel, allowing water to drain away quickly 

leaving the crowns dry and preventing them from rotting in 

wet weather.  I am planning to place the stones diagonally 

across the tub, which looks more interesting than straight 

across. 

Crevice gardens can be huge affairs or can be exquisite scaled-down creations in a pot or trough – a sort of 

bonsai version of a mountain. Unlike some of my other projects, this one should be fun and easy to create 

(and cheap too) and I should be able to produce something presentable in just a couple of hours. 

Julie Davies 

 

Date for the diary: A pre-Christmas treat - Enjoy singing the Messiah? Come along on Saturday 

29th November from 10 – 2to sing the choruses in the glorious setting of Dore Abbey all for £20.  

More details next month, or contact. Carey Godwin 07970 911115 cjgbd@aol.com;  

Sarah Roberts ciderbarnsarah@hotmail.co.uk; 

 

 

 

 

mailto:cjgbd@aol.com
mailto:ciderbarnsarah@hotmail.co.uk


 

Chuckle Corner 
A few corny (but hopefully moderately funny) one-liners: 

Those who jump off a bridge in Paris are in Seine. 

A hangover is the wrath of grapes. 

Reading while sunbathing makes you well red. 

What’s the definition of a will? (It’s a dead give-away) 

The man who fell into the upholstery machine is fully recovered. 

You feel stuck with your debt if you can’t budge it. 

A boiled egg in the morning is hard to beat. 

If you don’t pay your exorcist, you get repossessed. 

With her marriage, she got a new name and a dress. 

These are from the Melbourne Comedy Festival, 2019: 

I’ve just been on a once-in-a-lifetime holiday. I’ll tell you what; never again. 

 

I was walking along the other day, and on the road, I saw a small, dead, baby ghost. Although, thinking 

about it, it might have been a handkerchief. 

A man tried to get into a nightclub, but the bouncers said, You’re not allowed in without a tie. So, the man 

returned to his car, got a set of jump leads and tied them around his neck. He went back to the bouncers 

and, pointing to his jump-lead tie, said “Is this alright?” The bouncers replied “Yeah, but don’t start 

anything”. 

I bought a packet of crisps today. On it was written “sealed for your protection”. So, I’ve never opened it. 

And, finally, one from Billy Connolly: 

Why on earth do people say things like “my eyes aren’t what they used to be”. So, what did they used to 

be? Ears? Wellington boots? 

Peter Garratt 

 

EVENTS AT HEREFORD CATHEDRAL 

Cantilupe Lecture: Seeking, seeing, knowing: Julian of Norwich and the unity of Divine Love Thursday 2 October, 4 

pm In the 14th century Julian of Norwich wrote a substantial text on the relationship of love between God and 

humanity. A mystic and anchoress of the Church, she is seen as one of the great Christian contemplatives. This 

lecture is given by Dr Sheila Newman  Free event, no pre-booking required. Tea from 3.30 pm in College Hall.  

  

An Evening of Pink Floyd at Hereford Cathedral Friday 3 October, 7.30 pm 

Let Me In Presents a UK Cathedral Tour, this autumn, of An Evening of Pink Floyd. It promises to be a spectacular live 

show featuring a full live band, vocalists and a string & brass ensemble. Find out more details  on the cathedral 

website.  

 Pub Theology - The Orange Tree  Wednesday 8 October, 7 pm A relaxed and informal monthly gathering in the 

Orange Tree where over drinks and crisps we’ll chat about issues related to God, faith, life, theology, philosophy and 

anything else you want to talk about. have a loose focus, but we feel free to go off on tangents. All welcome (18+).  



 

  

Baby Loss Awareness Week 2025  Thursday 9 until Wednesday 15 October. 

Led by multiple charities, including Sands and Hereford Sands, this week unites bereaved families and parents. 

Throughout the week the ribbon memorial will be in place on the west gates of Hereford Cathedral and at the 

County Hospital. You are invited to tie a ribbon in memory of babies gone too soon. On Wednesday 15 October, to 

mark the end of baby loss awareness week, we welcome all families and friends to attend a vigil service at the 

cathedral.  We will light candles at 7 pm to join in with the global wave of light.   

Never Forgotten Friday 10 October, 7.30 pm 

Never Forgotten, organised by the Herefordshire branch of SSAFA, will bring together musicians from across 

Herefordshire and the Marches for an incredibly special concert to celebrate and commemorate 140 years of SSAFA 

and 80 years since the end of World War Two. A range of music from wartime classics to contemporary favourites 

before closing with a 'last night of the Proms' style finale. Tickets cost £5 - £20 and are available to purchase via the 

cathedral website, in person at the cathedral ticket desk or by calling 01432 374 202   

The Jeremy Maule Lecture 2025 Saturday 11 October, 3 pm. 
Time and Dependence in the work of Traherne will be given by the Dean of Chelmsford, the Very Revd Dr Jessica 
Martin. Reserved seats £9, unreserved seats (subject to seating) £10. All payments on door. To reserve a place 
contact Hilary Rosankiewicz on 01432 761588 or email hilary.jackson@talktalk.net  
 
Afternoon Music  Saturday 11 October, 3.15 pm 
Everyone is welcome to join us for a short concert of beautiful music played on the Father Willis organ. Afternoon 

Music takes place from 3.15 - 3.40 pm on selected Saturdays during the year. Admission is free with a retiring 

collection.   

Lego Club  Tuesday 14 & 28 October, 3.40 – 5 pm Test your skills at creating crazy constructions and superstructures 

with Lego in the inspiring surroundings of Hereford Cathedral. Enjoy this freestyle Lego session in The Rear Nave with 

thousands of bricks and hundreds of mini-figures, learn building techniques and make new friends. This after-school 

session is free to attend, and booking is not required for this event.   

Friends’ Autumn Lecture Tuesday 14 October, 7 pm 
Dr Richard Fisher will give an illustrated talk entitled 'Three Choirs and a Reformation: English Cathedrals under the 
Tudors', explaining how the nineteen cathedrals of medieval England were administered and funded, including their 
curious division into two very distinct organisational groups.  
Wine/soft drinks/savouries are included: £11 per member in advance (£15 guests / door).  Email 
friends@herefordcathedral.org for more details 
 
Bereavement Café Wednesday 15 October, 2.30 pm – 4 pm 
Everyone is welcome to join us for an informal and friendly gathering for those who have been bereaved, recently or 
long ago. Join us in College Hall on the third Wednesday of the month from 2.30 - 4pm for coffee, cake and 
conversation. Run by volunteers, this is a welcoming environment to share experiences and support. 
  

Magna Carta: The greatest charter? Thursday 16 October, 7 pm 

Dr Claire Breay will uncover the history of the most famous document in English history to explore how it came to be 

granted and what it really says. She will explain why Magna Carta was annulled, then revised and reissued three 

times by 1225, and and how it evolved over the centuries into an international symbol of liberty, human rights and 

democracy. Tickets £15 to include refreshments and opportunity to view Hereford Cathedral’s 1217 Magna Carta 

and the 1215 King’s Writ. To book your place, visit the cathedral website or call 01432 374225   

Magna Carta - One Weekend Only! Friday 17 & Saturday 18 October, 7 pm 

The Magna Carta is one of the most famous documents in English history and it still resonates today with many 

people for its role in the defence of rights and freedoms. Hereford Cathedral will be displaying their copy of the 1217 

Magna Carta and the only known surviving copy of the 1215 King’s Writ in the Mappa Mundi and Chained Library 

Museum on Friday 17 and Saturday 18 October. This will be the only opportunity to see the originals of these 

incredibly important documents in 2025. Normal admission charges apply and tickets can be booked in advance via 

the cathedral website. 

mailto:friends@herefordcathedral.org


 

  

150 Male Voices Saturday 18 October, 7 pm 

Hereford Police Male Voice Choir are hosting an evening of music accompanied by the Worcester Male Choir and 

Cotswold Male Choir. Hereford Cathedral will be filled with the music of the combined choirs singing an eclectic mix 

of choral music. Proceeds from the evening are supporting St Michael’s Hospice, Hereford. Find out more details via 

cathedral website. 

 

Messy Church Thursday 30 October, 12noon – 2 pm 

Messy Church is a free drop-in event with no pre-booking required. Children must be accompanied by a responsible 

adult and grown ups are more than welcome to get involved in all of the activities. This event is free to attend and 

booking is not required. 

www.herefordcathedral.org  

Dates for the diary:   

 
OCTOBER 
 

1 OWL Community Lunch 
3 Harvest Drinks and Canapes Michaelchurch Cottage 
7    Coffee Morning, Garway 
9    Coffee Morning, St Weonards 
10   Harvest Service and Supper, Orcop 
11   Apple Pressing, Orcop 
12   Harvest Festival, Garway 
13   Green Garway Book Club 
14   Talk Hub Garway 
14   Flicks in the Sticks – A Real Pain  
15   Coffee Morning, Orcop 
17   Harvest Festival and Supper, St Weonards 
17   Gleam Clean, Pencoyd church 
18   Cheese, Chat and Challenge, St Weonards Hall 
18   Knights Templar Conference, Garway 
19   Knights Templar Conference, Garway 
19   Harvest festival Hoarwithy.  
21   Garway Heritage Group  
24   Garway Live! National Theatre Live, Inter Alia. 
26   Harvest Festival, Garway Hill Methodist Chapel. 
26   Harvest Festival, Hentland.  
 
 
NOVEMBER 
 
11   Flicks in the Sticks 
18    Garway Heritage Group – The Golden Valley Railway  
19   Coffee Morning, Orcop 
29   Xmas Bazaar, Orcop 
29   The Messiah, Dore Abbey.  



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

“Where Care Comes First” 

Ally & Pete are a dedicated family funeral 

directors who provide compassionate care, 

ensuring your loved one is honoured with 

respect & dignity. 

Supporting you with personal and  

professional guidance at your time of need. 

Covering Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day,  
365 days a year 

01981 257203 
gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 

Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26 

http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors


Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 

 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT HOME 
We can lift and dispose of your existing carpet and move furniture 

CARPET  •  VINYL  •  KARNDEAN 

OAK FLOORING  •  LAMINATE 

For a free, no obligation estimate phone - 01432 266969 

A first-class service from a local Hereford Business 

www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk 
 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk


Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LEARN TO  
PLAY  

BRIDGE 
 

Two terms of 12 weekly lessons 
for beginners and refreshers. 
With EBU Qualified Teachers. 

Starting Tuesday  
16th September 2.00pm 

Two hours every week at  
Much Birch Community Hall  

HR2 8HT 

Cost £100 per term 

Phone Janet on 01989 770949 or 
email: janet@kilreague.com 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 

mailto:janet@kilreague.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk


Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

Garden  
Services 

Contact Jon  

07852451865 

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news


Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

A LOCAL FAMILY BUSINESS ESTABLISHED in 1963 

Curtains, Roman Blinds, Loose Covers, Upholstery, Cushions.  

Poles, Rails & Plantation Shutters.  

Roller, Vertical, Venetian & Integral Blinds.  

Bespoke Soft Furnishings, Smart Technology & Interior Design Advice.  

An extensive range of pattern books in our showroom  
and an onsite workroom. 

We look forward to welcoming you at  

Bagley’s Croft, Brinsop Herefordshire HR4 7AT  

www.coachhouse-interiors.com 

01981 500777  

mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.coachhouse-interiors.com/
http://www.coachhouse-interiors.com/
http://www.coachhouse-interiors.com


Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26 

http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

 
Garway Iyengar  

Yoga Studio  
Trolway Brook Cottage  

St Weonards  

HR2 8QQ 

I am a fully qualified Senior 
Iyengar Yoga teacher with over 
30 years experience.  

I have a well equipped, 
purpose-built, yoga studio  
with parking.  

I run weekly classes catering 
for all levels of ability.   

Absolute beginners very 
welcome! 

There are also workshops  
with visiting tutors.  
If you are looking for a  

healthier, fitter and  
less stressful life  

why not give yoga a try? 

For more information contact Sheila Green at  
sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk , telephone 01981 580081  

or visit www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:sale.pfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertsement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parsih%20magazine
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/


Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

EVENT SOUND SYSTEMS 

PORTABLE POWER DISTRIBUTION 

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATIONS HIRE 

EVENT LIGHTING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

 Andy  07966 178387 

 Gareth  07980 567954 

stagemonsters.co.uk 

http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
stagemonsters.co.uk


Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

http://www.avalontreesurgery.co.uk/
mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk


Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

HOMEOPATH and  
CRANIOSACRAL THERAPIST 

Juliet Ablett 

Registered professional practitioner. 
Allow your body to find balance & health. 

Garway ● Hereford ● Monmouth 

julietablett@mailbox.org 
www.julietablett.co.uk 

01981241456 / 07500555242  

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.larapaynereflexology.co.uk/
mailto:larapaynereflexology@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news


Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

St Weonards, 

Garway, Orcop, 

Pencoyd, Tretire, 

Michaelchurch,  

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your local 
magazine representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine 
and visit the benefice website at 
www.stw.org.uk  

mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

bespoke wardrobes  
storage  kitchens  

 doors  renovations 

07961 910355 J.D.carpentryandbuilding@outlook.com 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.certainlywood.co.uk/


Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:info@wecuredamp.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.wecuredamp.co.uk/


Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.williamsdentalcare.co.uk/


Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk


Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Philip Partridge 

Local mobile small scale  
firewood processing.  
Small jobs considered  

within reason.  

Call 07815617275.  
philippart67@gmail.com 

Pigsty Studio &  
Art Gallery 
Contemporary art,  

prints & cards for sale 

Brush and Bubbles 

Saturday 16 November,  
10am to 4:30pm 

Painting workshop 
with lunch &  

Prosecco £80 

Book & pay on: 
www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

Chris Thompson  

07854094888 

thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

 

mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:info@hollymore.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.hollymore.co.uk/


Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

October opening 
Mon  5pm-10pm 
Tue –Thu  12-10pm 
Fri  12-11pm 
Sat  8am - 11pm 
Sun  8am-10pm 
Food 
8 - 10:30am (weekends)  
12-3pm & 5:30 - 8:30pm  

A 
ward Winning village pub.  
Locally sourced home cooked food, 
local ales & ciders. Takeaway 

available. Family and dog-friendly.  
Shop open during pub hours.  

      Halloween party 

01432 840 900 booking@thenewharpinn.co.uk 

Every month 
regulars:  

Quiz Night -  
(1st Wednesdays) 

Open Mic -  
(2nd Wednesdays) 

Live Music -  
(last Fridays) 

Sunday Roasts 
£19.95  
lunchtime 

Tuesdays  
Burger Nights  
from £10 

mailto:booking@thenewharpinn.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:cathedral.park@platformhg.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

Avalon Tree Surgery ...................... 13 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

Cathedral Park  
  (Platform Housing) ....................... 25 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 17 

Chris Strange  
  (Building & Carpentry).................. 10 

Coach House Interiors ..................... 6 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
  (Tree Services) ............................ 12 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

Flora Designs ................................ 22 

Garway Hall & Community Centre ... 2 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
  (Electrical Services) ..................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Continued overleaf ... 

for Advertisers’ services index see p28 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£22 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£88 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£88 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£176 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be  
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright. 
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or 

the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the  
St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.  
For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 20 

Hereford Coatings .......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist .............................. 15 

Hollymore ....................................... 22 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 21 

Inti Electrical Solutions ..................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga .................................. 11 

J D Carpentry ................................. 17 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) ............... 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ....... 17 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

Kelsmor Dairy................................... 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Lara Payne Reflexology ................. 15 

Lockrite .......................................... 25 

Mark Burton Property  
  Maintenance................................. 14 

Mow to Hedge .................................. 5 

N R Evans & Co ............................... 5 

New Harp Inn ................................. 23 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ............ 10 

Oldfield Forge................................... 2 

Orcop Parish Hall ........................... 10 

Oven Wizards................................. 22 

Owl Good Neighbour ...................... 18 

P A Williams ..................................... 4 

P G M & Son .................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons ..................... 14 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ............ 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop................... 11 

Philip Partridge  
  (Firewood processing) .................. 22 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............. 22 

R K Soft Tissue Massage ............... 18 

Ross Vincent .................................... 1 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............. 17 

Savoy Theatre ................................ 24 

Shining Stars Pre-school .................. 7 

South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall .................. 3 

Stagemonsters ............................... 12 

Stephen Williams ............................. 1 

STS Chimney & Stove...................... 2 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ................ 18 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ....... 1 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting..................... 20 

Williams Dental Care ...................... 19 

Wormelow Filling Station .................. 8 

 

for Advertisers’ services index see p28 

Don’t forget to visit us  
on the St Weonard’s  
benefice web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services .............................. 16 

Architectural services............. 20 

Art gallery & studio ................ 22 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ................... 5,20 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ............................ 9,10,14,17,22 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry ............. 9,10,14,17,22 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,21 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Counselling ............................ 18 

Curtains & Blinds ..................... 6 

Dental care ............................ 19 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 23,24 

Events equipment .................. 12 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ........................ 1,11,17 

Firewood processing .......... 1,22 

Flooring ............................... 3,14 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Funeral services ................. 1,17 

Garden Design ...................... 21 

Gardening Services ......... 4,5,10 

Groundwork  ............................ 9 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health .......... 1,2,11,15,16,17,18 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Housing ................................. 25 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Interior Design ......................... 6 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Locksmith .............................. 25 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 21 

Owl Community Support ........ 18 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 18 

Pre-school/Toddler ............... 4,7 

Property maintenance .... 4,14,16 

Pubs ...................................... 23 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Singing ................................... 17 

Soft Furnishings ....................... 6 

Stonework & Brickwork 

....................................... 9,10,14 

Tree services ....... 1,10,12,13,15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ......................... 2,3,10 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 26/7 


	On screen magazine October 2025.pdf
	Magazine Ads 25-10a for web.pdf

